

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

1

	_	
CLERK,	SURREME	COURT
By	\mathcal{L}^{\vee}	
By		

Chief Deputy Clerk

SIP J. WHITE

FEB 3 1992

ROBERT CARL HOEFERT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 76,714

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY Assistant Attorney General 2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700 Westwood Center Tampa, Florida 33607 (813) 873-4739

OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE	NO	•
------	----	---

•	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 9
ARGUMENT	11
ISSUE I	11
WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER.	
ISSUE II	17
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF OTHER, SIMILAR CRIMES.	
ISSUE III	38
WHETHER IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO ALLOW THE TESTIMONY OF CELL MATE WESLEY POPE BECAUSE IT WAS ALLEGEDLY INADMISS IBLE CHARACTER EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE IV	41
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION ON PREMEDITATION.	
ISSUE V.,	42
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCUSING POTENTIAL JUROR HARVARD FOR CAUSE WITHOUT GIVING THE DEFENDANT THE CHANCE TO REHABILITATE THE JUROR.	
ISSUE VI	44
WHETHER IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO FIND COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	
ISSUE VII	45
WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE.	

ISSUE VIII	46
WHETHER THE JURY RECOMMENDATION WAS TAINTED BECAUSE IT HEARD IN .THE GUILT PHASE ALLEGEDLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	49
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IMPROPERLY CONSIDERING NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS, BY FAILING TO FIND APPROPRIATE MITIGATING FACTORS AND BY FAILING TO CONDUCT AN APPROPRIATE BALANCING AND WEIGHING OF THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS.	19
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

A. J. T. A.

Alphonso Green v. State,
583 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1991) 1
Bedford v. State,
So.2d, 16 F.L.W. S665 (Fla. 1991) 13
Booker v. State,
397 So.2d 910, 918 (Fla. 1981) 47
Braen v. State,
<u>Braen v. State</u> , 302 So.2d 485 (Fla. App. 2d DCA 1974)
Bryan v. State,
533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)25
533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)25
Bryant v. State,
235 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1970)
Buenoano v. State,
527 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1988)
Castro v. State,
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989) 47-48
City of Los Angeles V. Lyons,
<u>City of Los Angeles V. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 99, 103 S.Ct. 1660 (1983) 20
<u>Cochran v. State</u> ,
547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989) 14
Coleman V. State,
484 So.2d 620 (Fla. App. 1st DCA 1986)
Dodson v. State,
Dodson v. State, 334 So.2d 305 (Fla. App. 1st DCA 1976)
Drake v. State,
400 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 1981) 27
Duckett v. State,
586 So.2d 891 (Fla. 1990)

<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)
<u>Gould v. State</u> , 558 So.2d 481 (Fla. App. 2d 1990)32
<u>Could v. State</u> , 558 So.2d 841 (Fla. App. 2d 1990) 25
Huff v. State, 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)15
Huff v. State, 495 So.2d 145, 150 (Fla. 1986)14
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1986)
<u>Jensen v. State</u> , 555 So.2d 414 (Fla. App. 1st DCA 1989)26, 32, 36
Lucas V. State, 568 So.2d 18, 22, fn. 6 (Fla. 1990) 47
Mitchell v. State, 471 So.2d 596 (Fla. App. 1st DCA 1986)26, 32, 33
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)
<u>O'Connell v. State</u> , 480 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1984)43
Occhicone v. State 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990) 41, 46
<u>Saxton v. State</u> , 226 So.2d 925 (Fla. App. 4th DCA 1969)
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 894, 901 (Fla. 1981)
<pre>Smith v. State, 479 So.2d 804 (Fla. App. 1st DCA 1985)</pre>
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)10, 45

State v. Everette,	
532 So.2d 1124 (Fla. App. 3d DCA 1988)	36
State v. Law,	
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	13
Steinhorst v State	
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	46
Swafford v. State,	
533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	39
Tsavaris v. State,	
414 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	16
Walton v. State,	
547 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	47
Washington v. State,	
$\frac{\text{washington V. State}}{362 \text{ So.2d 658, 666 and 667 (Fla. 1978)}}$	4 7
Wickham v. State,	
16 F.L.W. S777 (Fla. 1991).	49
	-1)
Williams v. State,	
$\frac{110 \text{ So.2d } 654 \text{ (Fla. 1959)}}{25},$	47

** - L

- v -
